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SKYSERVICE AIRLINES INC./LIGNES AERIENNES SKYSERVICE INC.
FOR RENEWAL OF EXEMPTION AUTHORITY

Communications with respect to this document should be sent to:

L. Russel Payson Don H. Hainbach
Chairman and CEO GAROFALO GOERLICH HAINBACH PC
SKYSERVICE AIRLINES INC./ 1200 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
LIGNES AERIENNES SKYSERVICE INC. Suite 800
9785 Ryan Avenue Washington, DC 20036-6802
Dorval, Quebec H9P 1A2 (202) 776-3970
CANADA
Counsel for
SKYSERVICE AIRLINES INC./
LIGNES AERIENNES
SKYSERVICE INC.

NOTICE: Any person who wishes to support or oppose this application must file an answer by
September 12, 2006, and serve that answer on above named counsel and on all persons served
with this application.
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Pursuant to 49 U.S.C. § 40109 and § 302.301 et seq. of the Department’s Regulations,
Skyservice Airlines Inc. Lignes Aeriennes Skyservice Inc. (“Skyservice”) hereby applies for
renewal of its exemption from 49 U.S.C. § 41301 to provide scheduled foreign air transportation
of persons, property and mail between a point or points in Canada and a point or points in the
United States. The authority for which renewal is requested was initially granted by Notice dated
January 25, 2001 and Skyservice requests that this authority, which is now scheduled to

terminate on August 31, 2006, be renewed for an additional period of not less than two years.'

! Pursuant to Part 377 of the Department’s regulations, Skyservice hereby states its intention to rely upon the
automatic renewal provisions of 5 U.S.C. § 558(c) to continue its exemption authority in effect pending final

DOT action on this renewal application.




As discussed in more detail in the initial application Skyservice submitted in this docket
on January 19, 2001, the authority for which renewal is requested is consistent with the U.S.-
Canada Air Transport Agreement and the Department repeatedly has found that the Agreement
authorizes service identical to that requested here. As also discussed in Skyservice’s initial
application, the Canadian Transportation Agency (CTA) has authorized Skyservice to operate
scheduled international service between points in Canada and points in the United States and

Skyservice is fully qualified to operate the service for which renewal is requested.

ACCORDINGLY, Skyservice respectfully requests that the Department renew its
exemption authority to provide scheduled foreign air transportation of persons, property and mail

between a point of points in Canada and point or points in the United States.

Respectfully submitted,

() A

Don H. Hainbach
GAROFALO GOERLICH HAINBACH PC

Attorneys for
SKYSERVICE AIRLINES INC./
LIGNES AERIENNES SKYSERVICE INC.

August 28, 2006




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing Application on the following

persons in accordance with the Department’s Rules of Practice.

(ol Gudnacn

Colleen Buhrer

August 28, 2006




SERVICE LIST

Steven Alterman (Horizon Air Industries) cargoair@aol.com
Carl B. Nelson (American Airlines) carl.nelson@aa.com
Marshall S. Sinick (for Alaska Airlines, Aloha Airlines and NAA) msinick@ssd.com
Hershel I. Kamen (Continental Airlines) hkamen@coair.com
Sametta Barnett (for Delta Air Lines) sametta.c.barnett@delta.com
Stephen H. Lachter (for ASTAR) lachter@starpower.net
David Short (for Federal Express) dshort@fedex.com
Robert P. Silverberg (for Airborne Express and

Atlantic Coast) rsilverberg@sgbdc.com
Howard Kass (for US Airways) howard kass@usairways.com
Jeffrey A. Manley (for Polar Air Cargo & United Air Lines)  jeffrey.manley@wilmerhale.com
David L. Vaughan (for United Parcel Service) dvaughan@kelleydrye.com
Sascha Van der Bellen (Northwest Aitlines) sascha.vanderbellen@nwa.com
Joanne W. Young (America West) youngj@gtlaw.com
James W. Tello (Miami Air International, Inc) jamestello@earthlink.net
Malcolm Benge (World/North American Airlines) mlbenge@zsrlaw.com

Brian Hunt (American Trans Air) brian.hunt@jiflyata.com
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